

No. 19-60616

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,
AFL-CIO, CLC, LOCAL UNIONS 605 AND 985**

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL A. HELLER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1042

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings:	Page(s)
Table of authorities	iii
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. Statement of facts	3
A. Entergy transmits and distributes electricity.....	3
B. Dispatchers monitor and restore power.....	4
C. Dispatchers send field employees to trouble spots	4
II. Procedural history.....	8
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	9
Standard of review	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
The Board reasonably dismissed the complaint because Entergy’s dispatchers are statutory supervisors	12
A. Supervisors are not covered by the Act	12
B. Entergy’s dispatchers are supervisors	15
1. Dispatchers assign field employees to places.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings Cont'd:	Page(s)
2. Dispatchers exercise independent judgment in assigning field employees to places	20
a. Dispatchers have discretion in prioritization decisions	20
b. Dispatchers have discretion in allocation decisions	23
c. Local 605's arguments are in tension with the remand	25
Conclusion	29
Certificate of Service	30
Certificate of Compliance	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abilene Sheet Metal, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 332 (5th Cir. 1980)	10,14
<i>Aloca, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Alois Box Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13,25
<i>Cooper/T. Smith, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Cranesville Block Co. v. NLRB</i> , 741 F. App'x 815 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015)	3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,12,13,14,15,16,20,22,27
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	2
<i>General Films, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 465 (1992)	26
<i>Mercedes Benz of Orland Park</i> , 333 NLRB 1017 (2001)	21
<i>NLRB v. Atlantic Paratrans of NYC, Inc.</i> , 300 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>NLRB v. KDFW-TV, Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	13,15
<i>NLRB v. NSTAR Electric Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	18,22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Sub Acute Rehabilitation Center at Kearney, LLC</i> , 675 F. App'x 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	13,14,15,16,17,20,21,22,24,25,27
<i>Planned Building Services, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 1049 (1995)	24,25
<i>Poly-America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 260 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Shaw, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 354 (2007)	28
<i>Thyme Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 2018 WL 3040701 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	27
Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	12
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	13
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	12
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	2
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	9
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	1
Regulations:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.60(b)	8
